MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

USE OF FACILITIES FEE SCHEDULE

1 revised 11-15-09
2
3 MIRA COSTA
4 Large Gymnasium
5  Bleachers Out - one time charge $55.00
6 Small Gymnasium
7 Wrestling/Dance Room
8 Locker Room
9 Restrooms - Required for every gym use
10 Athletic Fields **
11 Baseball Fields **
12 Tennis Courts **
13 Music Room & Band Room
14 Cafeteria (No kitchen)
15 Weight Room
16 Swimming Pool
17 Lessee must provide a qualified lifeguard (3517.3R)
18 Track
19  Additional fee of $30.00/hr for lining track
20 Football Stadium:
21 No lights
22 With lights
23 A minimum clean-up fee of $250.00 will be charged
24 when bleachers and concession area are used and
25 district employees clean facility.
26 Auditorium: (minimum time 5 hrs.)
27  Technical dress rehearsal and performance time
28 Rehearsal, set-up and strike time (excludes
29  operation personnel and stage lighting
30 Plus: Stage Manager Fees
31 Performance only clean-up charge
32  Student Aides (or minimum wage State of CA
33  which is greater)
34  Use of projector - $100/day
35 Use of automated lighting - $200/day
36 (Fees collected 72 hours in advance of performance.
37 Deposit of $130.00 for additional clean-up fees to
38 be returned if not used.)

2009/2010

Non-Profit Organization
Per Hour

$70.00

$60.00
$50.00
$50.00
$25.00
$30.00
$50.00
$15.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00
$50.00

$50.00

$115.00
$150.00

$135.00
$135.00

Staff Mbr Current Rate
$100.00 minimum

$10.00

39 MBMS (Custodial Fee Required for all Lessees)

40 Gymnasium: Custodial

41 Multi-Purpose Room

42 Gymnasium: Court Use

43 Gymnasium: 1 of 3 volleyball courts
44 Gymnasium: 2 of 3 volleyball courts
45 Gymnasium: 3 of 3 volleyball courts
46 Gymnasium: 1/2 court basketball
47 Gymnasium: Full court basketball
48

$25.00

$180.00

$75.00
$30.00
$60.00
$90.00
$40.00
$75.00

Profit Organization

Per Hour

$115.00

$115.00
$65.00
$65.00
$25.00
$45.00
$65.00
$20.00
$65.00
$65.00
$65.00
$65.00

$65.00
$115.00

$150.00

$175.00
$175.00

Staff Mbr Current Rate
$100.00 minimum

$10.00

$35.00
$240.00
$150.00
$55.00
$110.00
$165.00
$80.00
$150.00
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MANHATTAN BEACH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

USE OF FACILITIES FEE SCHEDULE

2009/2010
49 ELEMENTARY SITES
50 Playgrounds (Asphalt Areas) $50.00 $65.00
51 Cafetorium $50.00 $65.00
52 A cafeteria worker shall be present whenever kitchen
53 facilities are used. Fees will apply.
54
55 ALL SITES
56 Parking Lot $25.00 $25.00

57 Fees may be subject to additional clean-up charges. The District retains the right to request
58  security guards to be stationed at parking areas to protect district facilities and parking areas.

59 Classroom $50.00 $65.00

60 Library $50.00 $65.00
Filming (Flat Rate - Negotiable) Employee costs are not

61 included and will be charged at an hourly rate. $3,000/day $3,000/day

62 Notes

63 ** City lease agreement supercedes

64

65 Recreation Assistants may be required if activity warrants supervision and/or protection of school facilities

66

67 If operations employee is required for clean up or to prepare field before and after activity, the direct cost of employee,
68 time & materials used, plus an additional 20% will be charged. Other salary adjustments, when necessary,

69 will be billed to the lessee.

70

71 If clean-up is required, any salary adjustments, will be billed to the lessee.
72

73 Overtime of employee may result in adjustments of charges.

74

75 Specific activities, other than those for which the facilities were specifically designed, planned, and
76 maintained, shall be negotiated on an individual basis for the contract and the fee schedule.

11/19/2009



